Notes to the IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

63

Commodity risk is defined as the market risk exposure on commodities, including precious metals (except for gold),

and derivative financial instruments sensitive to price changes for such commodities.

Additionally, to determine potential effect of negative factors on the market risk level, the Group performs stress-

tests using the methodology set out in its internal document, Regulation on Stress-Testing.

Equity price risk and interest rate risk of the trading portfolio

Sensitivity analysis of the Group’s equity and profit or loss to changes in the fair value (quotations) of securities,

prepared on the basis of positions existing as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, was made for three

possible scenarios of the price fluctuation range: 5%, 10% and 20%. 5% fluctuation scenario is the most optimistic,

whereas fluctuations of 20% represent the most stressful scenario for the market of financial instruments. This

scenario assumes that, given negative developments on the market of financial instruments, the capital of the Group

will decrease by no more than 20%.

2019 2018

Effect on the
Group’s capital

Effect on the
Group’s capital

Increase

5% increase in quotations 328,481 440,778

10% increase in quotations 656,961 881,557

20% increase in quotations 1,313,922 1,763,114

Decrease

5% decrease in quotations (328,481)  (440,778)

10% decrease in quotations (656,961)  (881,557)

20% decrease in quotations (1,313,922)  (1,763,114)

To limit equity price risk and interest rate risk of the trading portfolio, the Group works with a list of selected issuers,

in which securities investments are allowed, also, it sets up limits to the aggregate volume of investments in

securities.

Currency risk

A sensitivity analysis of profit or loss for the year and capital to currency risk, prepared on the basis of a simplified

scenario of a parallel shift of the yield curves by 100, 200 or 400 bps to decrease / increase interest rates and existing

positions on interest-bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, can be shown as

follows:

2019 2018

Profit or loss Caiptal Profit or loss Caiptal

Rise

100 bps 29,504 83,790 11,258 137,448

200 bps 59,008 100,548 22,516 164,938

400 bps 118,017 117,306 45,003 192,428

Fall

100 bps (29,504) (83,790)  (11,258)  (137,448)

200 bps (59,008) (100,548)  (22,516)  (164,938)

400 bps (118,017) (117,306)  (45,003)  (192,428)

The Group sets up limits with regard to the level of assumed risk by currency and in total, at the end of each day

but also, during one day. The Group daily controls observance of the limits.

69

GROUP COMMERCIAL BANK “SOLIDARNOST” (Joint-Stock Company)
Notes to the IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

64

The Bank’s general exposure to foreign currency risk as at 31 December 2019 is provided in the table below.

  Rouble US dollar Euro
Other

currencies
Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 7,186,919 158,471 580,748 22,694 7,948,832